JANUARY 14, 2005 HEARINGS FINDINGS OF FACT

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

CHAMPION BUILDERS, INC.

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that Champion Builders, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of \$7,500.00 for aiding and abetting and using unlicensed subcontractors payable to the Board within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. This amount is suspended to \$5,000.00 if there are no further violations for 3 years. Champion Builders, Inc. shall refrain from aiding or abetting or using contractors in violation of the contractors licensing law.

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

RANDY HAMMETT, D/B/A R-H CONCRETE WORKS

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that Randy Hammett, d/b/a R-H Concrete Works shall pay a civil penalty of \$2,170.38 for violation of Act 150; \$3,617.30 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of \$5,787.68 to the Board, payable within five (5) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of \$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a \$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, *et seq*..

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

JAMES ANTHONY WELSPOM, D/B/A ANTHONY CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LTD.

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that James Anthony Welspom, d/b/a Anthony Construction Group, Ltd. shall pay a civil penalty of \$16,320.00 for violation of Act 150; \$27,200.00 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of \$43,520.00 to the Board, payable within five (5) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of \$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a \$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, *et seq*.

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

SUBURBAN CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that Suburban Construction shall pay a civil penalty of \$2,045.49 for violation of Act 150; \$2,045.49 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of \$4,090.98 to the Board, payable within five (5) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of \$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a \$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, *et seq.*.

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

GEORGE ANDREWS, D/B/A ANDREWS ROOFING

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that George Andrews, d/b/a Andrews Roofing shall pay a civil penalty of \$805.35 for violation of Act 150; \$805.35 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of \$1,610.70 to the Board, payable within five (5) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of \$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a \$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, *et seq.*.

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

CENTRAL UTILITY PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that Central Utility Pipeline Construction Co., Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of \$1,890.00 for violation of Act 150 to the Board payable within five (5) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of \$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board.

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

TONY ROBBINS, D/B/A ROBBINS ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that Tony Robbins, d/b/a Robbins Electrical Contractors shall pay a civil penalty of \$5,840.31 for violation of Act 150 to the Board payable within five (5) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of \$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board.

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

vs.

MTL, INC., D/B/A MTL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that MTL, Inc., d/b/a MTL Construction Company shall pay a civil penalty of \$3,100.47 for violation of Act 150 to the Board payable within five (5) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of \$20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board.